
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 30 September 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Tony Ferrari  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Paul Osborn 
 

Sue Anderson (VC) 
Graham Henson 
 

Mano Dharmarajah 
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Chris Mote 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

1. Jerry Miles 
2. Ann Gate 
 

1. Vacancy 
 

 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS   (Pages 
11 - 12) 

 
 To receive a Reference from the Government Audit and Risk Management 

Committee. 
 

7. CHAIR'S REPORT   (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning. 

 
8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2013-14   (Pages 21 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 

9. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2012-
13   (Pages 39 - 66) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Families. 

 
10. ADULTS SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT (SOCIAL CARE ONLY) 

2012-13   (Pages 67 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community Health and Wellbeing. 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	
���	���	�	
���
���	������������������������������ ��������

�
�
�

���������	�
���
�����	�


	������
���	��������




�������

�

��
����
����

�
�
��������	� �� ���	
�������	���������
� � �
�
����
��	�
�

�� ����	� !"����#�$�
�� ���� 	�����	��
�

�� %��"�����	��	�
�� �����&����	�
�

�������������	�
��
����
����
�

�� '��	��("����
������

)	�����*��

�� +�	�����)������,����	��
#�$��+�	�����
���-�������.����/��)������
�
�

����� ��������������������������������
�
��� !"�#	� � ��� 	���� �"�� ����	��	
�� ��� �"������	-� ��� �"�� �����0	-� �����
�,,�	����.����/��)������1��
�
&��	����)�������
�

.����/��)������
�

���	
�����)�	��+"������2�"� ���	
���������	� !"����
�

��$�� #�������
���
%������������
�
��� !"�#	�����	�����"����"�������0	-�	��������0������
�����1�
�
 -�	��� 3���� �� 4� �"��5�� .�,���� 6�  -�	�
[...]
	���",���	���,,��	�
��",�������"�������/	-�
���9�� 	����
����������"���
��I��C��
���	�������"������	�
�	���
��������
"�/�����
����������"�������
/��	����������	-�,��,��9�
�
.�����	-�����"���"����	5����
���������
���
���7���)������,�	���������"���
�"�� �-����� �����	-� ��� �J� ���	-� �
"���� ���� ����� �"�	� �B� ����� �� �����

�	����
���� �"����������
����	����	���"��� �"����0��� 	� ��
�����-	�
�	��
�,��/���	��	��"������9�� 	����
����-���������,������"��
����	����9�
�
 �)��������!����������"���>,���	
�������"����	�
�����	�����/	-�
���9� 	�
���
�����������"����/����J ��"����/������	-���������0�"��"���	��,�	��	��
��/�0	-� ,���
,���	� ���
��7� �	�� ����� "��� �"�� �,,����	��� ��� ����� 0�"�
���	
�����9���"�����,������+��
�����	������!����
�
���������	�,�"�������"��
��������)������9�
�
�"�� �"����	� ��=������� �"��� �"�� ���
����� �����	-� ��� ��
�����	�� �	��
����	��	�������-�����,��/�������)������9� ��"�����,������+��
������/����
�"����"��	�������	�0���	���	��"��,���
�����	7��	���	������!����,��/�����
����	-�����)����������	-����������9�
�
��� !"�#	���"����"����,�������	����9�
�
#E���1���"������	-7�"�/	-�
����	
������G9���,�7�
���������89�B�,�$9�
�
�
�
�
�
#�-	��$��&LE�3JJ&.��&E<��C.. .3�
�"���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE –   
30 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
REFERENCE FROM GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE – 23 JANUARY 2013 
 
IT Disaster Recovery – Report of the Director of Customer Services and 
Business Transformation 
 
The Panel received the report of the Director of Customer Services and 
Business Transformation, which set out the current arrangements and 
position regarding IT disaster recovery.  She explained that she had not 
attended the previous meeting because she had not known the item was to be 
discussed, as it had featured in a much longer report. 
 
She defined disaster recovery (DR) and described the varying levels of 
preparation
[...]
vels and types of risk across services, and how to 
balance optimum levels of DR against costs.   
 
The Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation pointed out 
that many of the issues raised related to Business Continuity (BC) rather than 
DR and suggested that a further report on BC rather than DR might be 
beneficial.  It was agreed this was the case. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources described the cost / benefit spectrum, 
and the difference in dynamic between the private and public sector.  In 
general, local authorities were not as reliant as the private sector on 
sophisticated IT systems to deliver income streams from a cash-flow 
perspective following a disaster, but required data and communications to 
support vulnerable individuals and groups and to meet statutory obligations. 
 
A Member enquired if CIPFA provided advice on suitable mechanisms to 
assess acceptable levels of risk and proportionate costs.  The Director of 
Customer Services and Business Transformation explained that ‘SOCITM’ 
was the industry organisation; benchmarking information would be available in 
6 to 8 months time and she agreed to submit a further update report to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  that 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) a further report on Business Continuity be submitted to a future meeting 

of the Committee; 
 
(2)   the matter of IT Disaster recovery  be referred to Performance and 

Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Minutes of the Governance, Audit and Risk Committee of 23 January 2013  
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Una Sullivan, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1785 
Email: una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk  

12



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

30 September 2013 

Subject: 

 

Report of P&F Chair’s briefing for 
Quarter 1 2013-14  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap – Divisional Director 
Strategic Commissioning   
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Tony Ferrari, Chairman P&F 
Sue Anderson, Vice-chair P&F  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A: Notes P&F Chair’s 
briefing held on 4 September 
Appendix B: Watch list of items 
selected for further monitoring at Q2 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out issues considered by the Chairman and Vice-chair since 
the last meeting of the Performance and Finance scrutiny sub-committee. 

 
Recommendations:  
To note the report.  

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 20

13



 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
This report outlines the items considered by the Chair & Vice-Chairman at 
their briefing on performance and finance information for Quarter 1 2013-14.  
 
The briefings of the chairman and vice-chair of P&F have been combined with 
the briefings of the Resources lead members, so Councillor Jerry Miles, policy 
lead member Resources, also attended the briefing.  
 
A number of items were considered at the briefing:  
o Revenue and capital monitoring report Quarter 1 2013-14 
o Watch list of items identified for further monitoring at the previous briefing 
o Corporate scorecard Quarter 1 2013-14 

 
Notes of the briefing are available in Appendix A and the watch list is available 
in appendix B.  
 

Financial Implications 
This report deals with matters of financial throughout.  
 

Performance Issues 
This report deals with matters of service performance throughout. 
 

Environmental Impact 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report.  
 

Equalities implications 
An Equality Impact Assessment was not carried out as the report includes no 
proposals for service change.   
 

Corporate Priorities 
The work of the sub-committee addresses all of the council’s corporate 
priorities.  
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
Not required for this report. 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 

Contact:  Simone van Elk, Scrutiny officer, 020 8420 9203  
 

Background Papers:  No 

 

14



Scrutiny contact: Simone van Elk, 020 8420 9203, simone.vanelk@harrow.gov.uk 

Appendix A   
 

NOTES P&F CHAIRMAN’S BRIEFING – Version 1 
WEDNESDAY 4

TH
 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Attending: 
Councillor Tony Ferrari (Chairman P&F), Councillor Sue Anderson (Vice-chair P&F), 
Councillor Jerry Miles (policy lead member Resources) 
 
Tom Whiting (Corporate Director Resources), Simon George (Director of Finance and 
Assurance), Fern Silverio (Divisional Director Collections and Benefits), Martin Randall 
(Senior Professional Corporate Performance and Planning), Simone van Elk (Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 
 
NOTES 
 
Revenue and Capital Monitoring report Quarter 1 2013-14  
The Director and Finance and Assurance briefed the members on the revenue and capital 
monitoring report. At Quarter 1 the Council is forecasting overspending roughly £2.2m by 
the end of the financial year. The budget contains a contingency of roughly £3m which 
would cover the forecast overspending. 
 
Income from parking is forecasting additional income of roughly £1m for the second year 
and the Director of Finance and Assurance will review whether this should be built into the 
base budget as income for the next financial year. Spending against the Capital 
Programme will be easier to assess at the Quarter 2 report as a large part of the Capital 
Programme for schools is spent over the summer.  
 
Councillor Ferrari asked what percentage of the savings set out in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2013-14 and 2014-15 has been identified as difficult to 
achieve. Members were informed these savings totalled £5.542m, which is 24.3% of the 
savings set out in the MTFS. This amount is forecast to be partially off-set by alternative 
savings and additional income.  
 
Watch list of items selected for further moni
[...]
te. 

 
Environment and Enterprise 
 

3. The Environment & Enterprise Directorate at Quarter 1 is forecasting an overspend of 
(£720k) 

 
4. The main projected variances are set out below: 
 

• Directorate Management  
o (£100k) overspend due to additional costs related to delay in PRISM. 

 

• Community Safety  
o £919k under spend mainly due to the over achievement of parking enforcement 

income. 
 

• Property and Infrastructure 
o £201k under spend on the salary budget mainly as a result of the property restructure. 
 
o (£135k) shortfall in staff car parking income. 
 

23



 

 4 

o (£112k) overspend on building maintenance and landlord repairs  
 
o (£16k) overspend on the re-tender of the cleaning contract. 

 
o £24k under spend within Engineers due to addition capital project recharges mainly 

from the Town Centre project.    
 

o £165k under spend within Traffic and Network management due to holding vacancies 
relating to PRISM £91k and additional income £74k relating to additional capital works 
& permits. 

 
o £37k under spend within Climate change due to expected lower carbon emissions and 

consequently reduced CRC costs.  
 

• Public Realm Services  
o (£1.026m) overspend due to the pause of the PRISM restructure. 
 
o (£324k) overspend within contract and hire lease – of which (£217k) is due to the 

PRISM pause impacting on the delivery of some of the MTFS savings.  
 
o (£220k) overspend due to pressures in achieving income targets across the service.  

These include trade waste (£81k) largely due to losing schools to a commercial 
provider;  parks and open spaces (£56k), clinical waste income (£37k), CA site (£15k), 
Dry recyclable (£52k) due to lower tonnages, offset by more income from Allotments 
£21k 

 

• Enterprise 
o (£79k) overspend within Planning Services as a result of reduction in planning (£127k) 

& building (£8k) fee income which is due to the new legislation ‘neighbour notification’, 
additional cost of appeals (£15k) for 73 Hinder Rd being offset by an under spend on 
salary £59k & additional Mayoral CIL admin fee £12k.  

 
o £45k under spend within Economic Development Research & Enterprise due to salary 

savings. 
 
o (£29k) overspend within Major Development Projects mainly due to salary costs. 
 
o (£75k) overspend within Corporate Estate due to salaries (£126k) pending the 

restructure of Property Services offset by over recovery of rental income £52k. 
 

Community Health and Wellbeing 
 

5. The Community Health and Wellbeing Directorate at Quarter 1 is forecasting an overspend 
of (£655k) 

 
6. The main projected variances are set out below: 

 

• Adult Services 
o (£140k) overspend - the forecast generally assumes demographic growth will be fully 

needed and savings achieved. However, some savings have been RAG rated as amber 
or red, e.g. day services as final decisions have yet to be taken; late savings targets 
totalling (£142k) for vacancy management and agency costs have been rag rated as 
red as clear plans need to be developed. These late savings targets are the principal 
reason for the forecast overspend reported at period 3. 

24



 

 5 

• Community and Culture  
o (£380k) overspend - a significant part of the forecast overspend is due to delayed 

decision making for outsourcing Library and Leisure services, together with the ongoing 
income shortfall. The estimated impact of this is approximately (£189k).  The other key 
areas of pressure at this stage are in relation to the MTFS efficiencies at the Arts 
Centre (£100k), together with the allocations in relation to agency and staff vacancy 
factors (£52k). 

 

• Housing General Fund 
o £93k under spend on Housing General Fund services due principally to the Help to Let 

carry forward of £90k being approved and added into budget. 
 

• Public Health 
o Of the £8.874m grant for 2013-14 it is expected that £545k will be available to be 

carried forward into 2014-15.  This reflects the contingent it
[...]
m - £0.58k w/offs 1/4/13 to 30/06/13] exist for 
Housing Benefit overpayment debt against a potential BDP of £3.675m (£2,712 + £963m = 
£3,675m).  The under provision will be partly funded from improved collection on overpayments 
although this may still leave a balance that will need to be met from revenue.  
  
Housing Benefit 
DEBTORS 

Outstand as at 
1

st
 of April 

Outstand as 
at Qtr 1 

BDP  BDP as at Qtr 1 

 £000 £000 % £000 

Pre 2011-2012 1,169 1,075 100 1,075 

2011-2012  822 827 100 827 

2012-2013 1,529 1,011 50 506 

2013-2014 0 1,013 30 304 

Totals 3,520 3,926  2,712 
 

 
Housing Benefit 
LIVE CASES 

Outstand as at 
1

st
 of April 

Outstand as 
at Qtr 1 

BDP  BDP as at Qtr 1 

 £000 £000 % £000 

Pre 2011-2012 241 190 100 190 

2011-2012  492 413 75 308 

2012-2013 1,451 1,063 30 319 

2013-2014 0 732 20 146 

Totals 2,184 2,398  963 

 
 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE SUB-

COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting: 

 

 

30 September 2013 

Subject: 

 

Children and Families Services 
complaints annual report 2012-13 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Catherine Doran, Corporate Director, 
Children and Families Services 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Christine Bednell, Policy 
Lead Member & Councillor Victoria 
Silver, Performance Lead Member 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Annual Report for 
Children and Families Services 
Complaints for period 2012-13 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the statutory Children and Families Services complaints 
annual report for 2012-13.  
 
Recommendations: None. For Information purposes only. 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 39 to 66

39



 2 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no specific budget issues associated with this report.  All compensation payments are 
agreed by Service Managers and are funded within existing budgets. 
 

Performance Issues 
 
N
[...]
off: Director of Adult Social Services 
 
2) Mediation  
 
Organisational sign-off: Director of Adult Social Services 
 
3) Formal investigation 
 
Timescale: 25 working days. 65 working days if complex e.g. requiring 
independent investigation.    
 
Organisational sign-off: Corporate Director 
 
For ease of understanding, the report uses a traditional stages reporting 
format.  Local resolution being a Stage 1 and formal investigation a Stage 2.  It 
is important to emphasise that these stages are very fluid so it is not 
uncommon to go immediately now to mediation or independent investigation. 
 
Corporate complaints 
 
A traditional 3 stage complaints process still applies. 
 
Local Government Ombudsman 
 
The Ombudsman is an independent body empowered to investigate where a 
Council’s own investigations have not resolved the complaint.    
 
The person making the complaint retains the right to approach the Local 
Government Ombudsman at any time. However, the Ombudsman’s policy is 
to allow the local authority to consider the complaint and will refer the 
complaint back to the Council unless exceptional criteria are met. 
 
18.4 What the complaints team do 
 

• Letter-vetting 
• Liaising with services to try resolve the issue informally 
• Mediation 
• Training 
• Surgeries/raising awareness 
• Learning identification and agreed actions monitoring 
• Advocacy identification 
• Chasing complaint responses 

 
The introduction of letter-vetting in September 2006 by the Complaints 
Service has ensured that all complainants are informed in their written 
response of the right to go to the next stage if they are unhappy. 
 

94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 References from Council and Other Committees/Panels
	7 Chair's Report
	Notes PF Chair's briefing - 4th Sept 2013 - V2
	PF Chairs briefing PIs to monitor Q1 2013-14 updated post meeting_2

	8 Revenue and Capital monitoring Quarter 1 2013-14
	9 Children and Families Services complaints annual report 2012-13
	10 Adults S

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 - 117 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

30 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
Chairman:  *   Sue Anderson 
   
Councillors: 
 

† Mano Dharmarajah 
* Graham Henson  
 

* Amir Moshenson (1) 
* Anthony Seymour 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1)    Denotes category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

140. Membership of the Sub-Committee and Election of Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.5, and 
following notification by the Conservative Group, it was noted that Councillors 
Chris Mote and Anthony Seymour had been appointed to the Sub-Committee 
in place of Councillors Tony Ferrari and Paul Osborn.  It was also noted that a 
new Chairman would be appointed at the next meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  The Sub-Committee elected Councillor Sue Anderson 
as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

141. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Amir Moshenson 
 
 



 

- 118 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 

142. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 6 – References from Council and Other Committees/Panels 
Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had 
been Portfolio Holder for Performance, Customer Services and Corporate 
Services when the Disaster Recovery plans had been agreed.  He would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Adults Services Complaints Annual Report (Social Care 
Only) 
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her son 
was in receipt of Adult Social Care.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

143. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

144. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions received. 
 

145. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
The Sub-Committee received the following Reference from the Government 
Audit and Risk Management Committee (GARMC): IT Disaster Recovery – 
Report of the Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation.  It 
was noted that a further report on this topic would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reference from GARMC be noted. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

146. Chair's Report   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which set out issues considered by the 
Chair since the last meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee.   
 
A Member expressed concern that the issue of rent arrears, which in his view 
was a key indicator of the levels of debt among residents in Harrow, had been 
removed from the Corporate Scorecard.  The Chair advised that this issue 
continued to be listed on the Sub-Committee’s watch list.  The Director of 
Finance and Assurance confirmed that this was a key indicator that would 
continue to be monitored. 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 - 119 - 

Following questions from a Member, the Chair advised that issues selected to 
be included on the watch list were identified following extensive discussion 
between Scrutiny Lead Members and officers and on the basis of which 
required further investigation and monitoring, focussing on those where the 
Sub-Committee would have the maximum impact.  She added that most of 
the topics on the watch list would already have been considered by both 
Cabinet and the Improvement Boards. The Chair’s Briefing would usually 
consider whether to review an issue, refer it to a Challenge Panel or pursue 
other action. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

147. Revenue and Capital Monitoring Quarter 1 2013-14   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, which had been previously considered at Cabinet on 
12 September 2013.  The Director highlighted the following areas of the 
report: 
 

• some savings had been RAG rated in the report as amber or red as 
these late savings targets were the principal reason for the forecast 
overspend reported at period 3; 

 

• there was an overall end of year forecast overspend of 2m in most 
service areas; 

 

• there was a £3m contingency fund for welfare related issues, but calls 
on this fund had not reached expected levels; 

 

• there was a significant under spend on the General Fund Capital 
Programme and officers had been requested to provide more realistic 
forecasting in the future. 

 
A Member queried whether the over spend in the Library transfer was an 
estimated figure.  The Director advised that the final figure would not vary 
significantly from the estimate.  The Member asked about future plans for use 
of the Teachers’ Centre and the shortfall in income due to the re-location of 
Avanti House School outside Harrow.  The Director advised that this in-year 
income shortfall was a significant loss and plans for the future use of the 
Teachers’ Centre would shortly be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 
The Member expressed concern that agreement had not been reached on 
implementing the efficiency savings which had been identified in the 
Mayoralty and agreed at Council.  He added that spending protocols had 
been put in place across the entire Council and should apply to all 
departments equally.  The Director agreed that this was an important point of 
principle and advised that one post in the Mayoralty had been deleted and 
that discussions were ongoing with the Mayor to implement the savings 
identified.  He added that there had been an overspend in the Mayoralty in 
2012/13, but that this had been a relatively small sum and had been offset by 
under spends elsewhere in the Council.  The Director undertook to submit a 



 

- 120 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 

more detailed report  to the Sub-Committee in Quarter 2 regarding the 
overspend in the Mayoralty. 
 
A Member stated that, in the future, Members would find it helpful if the 
additional comments section of the Medium Term Financial Strategy Progress 
Monitoring table provided greater detail as to why some of the savings were 
deemed not to be achievable.  The Director undertook to provide this 
information in future reports. 
 
The Member queried the savings in Legal and Governance related to the 
number and frequency of committee meetings.  The Director advised that the 
intention was to finalise the number and frequency of meetings before the 
Municipal Calendar for 2013/14 was agreed and undertook to provide an 
update regarding this at a future meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Director added that the Council’s financial position in 2014/15 would 
depend in large part on the level of Council Tax set in February 2014 and the 
Local Government Finance Settlement for 2014. 
 
A Member queried the £919k under spend in due to the over achievement of 
parking enforcement income.  The Director advised that this had also been 
the case in 2012/13.  The Member asked what proportion of the parking 
income was due to CCTV enforcement action.  The Director advised that a 
large proportion of the income was generated by fines for traffic violations and 
added that this activity was undertaken by the Council in order to ensure 
traffic flow rather than to generate income. 
 
A Member queried whether Adult Services would have recourse to the 
contingency fund.  The Director advised that this was the case and that 
demographic growth in Harrow had contributed to budgetary pressures in 
Adult Services.  The Chair queried why the likely impact of these demographic 
pressures, the cost of expansion of the Legal Practice and other issues had 
not been foreseen and mitigated against.  The Director advised that the the 
number of staff transferring over following the merger of the shared legal 
practice and the transfer of health services to the Council may have been 
higher than anticipated and contributed increased IT costs .  The economies 
of scale anticipated by the implementation of some policies such as the 
merger of the legal practice and reduction in number and frequency of 
meetings would have a cumulative effect and would be realised in future 
years. 
 
The Chair queried why the income targets for the commercialisation of Hatch 
End Pool, the Harrow Arts Centre, the Museum and the Bannister stadium 
would not be met.  The Director stated that these were late savings which had 
been flagged up by officers. 
 
A Member asked about the late savings identified in agency costs and 
vacancy management.  The Director advised that the use of agency staff 
translated into savings in the short term but not in the long term.  The issue of 
employing consultants was under continuous review. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 - 121 - 

148. Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2012-13   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Families which set out the statutory Children and Families Services 
complaints annual report for 2012/13. 
 
A Member asked about the seriousness and nature of the stage three 
complaints.  An officer advised that these were predominantly complex cases 
which were related to serious safeguarding issues.  He added that over the 
past nine years, the Ombudsman had not upheld any complaints against the 
Council.  This did not mean that mistakes had not been made by the Council, 
however, all complaints were taken seriously, there was a rigorous complaints 
handling procedure in place and appropriate remedial action was taken. 
 
The Member asked how Harrow’s performance in this area compared to other 
London authorities.  The officer advised that Harrow’s performance was 
average compared to other London authorities.  However, Harrow applied a 
process of quality assurance to all responses to complaints and not all 
authorities did this.  He emphasised that, overall, the complaints team were 
skilled, had received additional training in customer services, took a proactive 
approach and undertook mediation work, which reduced the number of  
complaints being escalated. 
 
An officer from Children and Families added that in addition to staff training, a 
test had been introduced as part of the staff recruitment policy and there had 
been a significant improvement in the Council’s ability to deal effectively with 
lower level complaints. 
 
A Member asked whether the recent reduction in resources and loss of 
targeted services had caused a rise in complaints.  An officer advised that 
most councils did not have a stated eligibility criteria for these services and 
that Harrow had been one of the first authorities to implement this. 
 
A Member asked how the targets set for complaints reduction for 2013/14 
would be measured.  The officer advised that no specific targets had been 
set, and that the reduction would be relative to the number of complaints 
received.  The Member suggested that a reduction in the overall percentage 
might be a more precise method of setting targets.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

149. Adults Services Complaints Annual Report (social care only) 2012-13   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of 
Community, Health & Well-Being which set out the statutory Adults Services 
complaints Annual report (social care only) 2012/13. 
 
An officer advised that advocacy support in health and adult social care had 
been a key development.  He added that Harrow was the only London 
authority to have combined its health and social care advocate’s post. 
 



 

- 122 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 

A Member requested that future reports should provide a breakdown of 
complaints in terms of severity, i.e. whether the complaints related to minor or 
major issues and whether any deficiencies in service provision had been 
identified.  The officer advised that the ‘learning lessons/practice 
improvements’ section of the report did provide this level of information.  He 
added that all complaints were risk assessed and given a rating.  Twenty five 
per cent of cases could be described as complex and the remainder could be 
described as straightforward.  Complex cases were those that required input 
from senior staff, legal advice and multi-agency involvement. 
 
A Member asked whether, in view of the e-purse scheme, there was any co-
ordination and overview of the complaints made directly to the council and 
those made directly to third party providers, who had their own complaints 
procedures.  The officer advised that there was provision for service users to  
complain directly to the commissioner of services, in this case the Council and 
that the Council had quarterly meetings with advocacy providers to monitor 
service provision. 
 
An officer further advised that the e-purse system would ensure that there 
were additional quality assurance measures in place, and social workers and 
care managers would be obliged to ensure that any care provided was 
meeting the needs of the service users, while working in tandem with 
commercial providers of care services. 
 
A Member queried the increase in complaints relating to ‘policy/legal/financial 
decision’ and to ‘quality of service delivery (standards)’ since 2010.  An officer 
advised that these complaints related overwhelmingly to the implementation 
of the fairer charges policy.  He added that, historically, the number of 
complaints received increased when policy changes were implemented.  
However, none of these complaints had been referred to the Ombudsman or 
been upheld.  The policy had been properly consulted on prior to 
implementation and the officer referred Members to the learning section 
regarding the fairer charges policy in the report.   
 
The Member asked whether the increase in the number of complaints was 
covered by the budget or would require additional funds.  The officer advised 
that the complaints management team were highly skilled and trained and it 
had not been necessary to seek external help to reslove any of the highly 
complex complaints that had been received.  He added that the number of 
complaints overall had reduced since Quarter 1. 
 
A Member asked what the difference was between those complaints which 
had been upheld and those which had been partially upheld.  The officer 
advised that if a complaint had several strands, and only the very serious 
aspects of these were upheld, then it would be listed as partially upheld.  He 
added that it was a legislative requirement that complaints be categorised in 
this way. 
 
Members were pleased to note that there had been a significant rise in the 
number of compliments received. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 30 September 2013 - 123 - 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed)  COUNCILLOR SUE ANDERSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


